Capital Adequacy Bancorp
Common equity tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets   11.3%  N/A
Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets   11.3%  N/A
Total capital to risk-weighted assets   12.2%  N/A
Tier 1 capital to adjusted average assets   8.6%  N/A

Capital Adequacy Bank
Common equity tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets   10.9%  6.5%
Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets   10.9%  8.0%
Total capital to risk-weighted assets   11.9%  10.0%
Tier 1 capital to adjusted average assets   8.4%  5.0%

Table 1 - Reconciliation of the Non-GAAP Earnings and Performance Ratios

  (Unaudited)
  September 30, 2018
  Thee Months   Nine Months
  Ended   Ended

GAAP net Income  $ 1,625  $ 6,697
GAAP income tax expense   245   1,025
GAAP income before income taxes   1,870   7,722
One-time acquisition costs   1,042   1,587
Pro forma income before income taxes   2,912   9,309
Pro forma income taxes   382   1,236
Pro forma net income  $ 2,530  $ 8,073
Pro forma net income change   12.6%  14.1%

($ in thousands)  (Unaudited)

For the three months ended, September 30, 2018  GAAP

One-time
acquisition
costs - tax
effected   Non-GAAP

Net income  $ 1,625  $ 905  $ 2,530
Average assets  $ 1,042,291   $ 1,042,291
ROA   0.62%   0.97%

($ in thousands)  (Unaudited)

For the nine months ended, September 30, 2018  GAAP

One-time
acquisition
costs - tax
effected   Non-GAAP

Net income  $ 6,697  $ 1,376  $ 8,073
Average assets  $ 972,563   $ 972,563
ROA   0.92%   1.11%

($ in thousands)  (Unaudited)

For the three months ended, September 30, 2018  GAAP

One-time
acquisition
costs - tax
effected   Non-GAAP

Net income  $ 1,625  $ 905  $ 2,530
Average equity  $ 97,021   $ 97,021
ROE   6.70%   10.43%

($ in thousands)  (Unaudited)

For the nine months ended, September 30, 2018  GAAP

One-time
acquisition
costs - tax
effected   Non-GAAP

Net income  $ 6,697  $ 1,376  $ 8,073
Average equity  $ 93,408   $ 93,408
ROE   9.56%   11.52%

($ in thousands)  (Unaudited)

For the three months ended, September 30, 2018  GAAP

One-time
acquisition
costs - tax
effected   Non-GAAP

Noninterest expense   9,057   (1,042)   8,015
Interest income   10,335   10,335
Interest expense   1,319   1,319
Noninterest income   2,223   2,223
Efficiency ratio   80.59%   71.31%

($ in thousands)  (Unaudited)

For the nine months ended, September 30, 2018  GAAP

One-time
acquisition
costs - tax
effected   Non-GAAP

Noninterest expense   22,930   (1,587)   21,343
Interest income   28,064   28,064
Interest expense   3,337   3,337
Noninterest income   6,875   6,875
Efficiency ratio   72.56%   67.54%